## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

#### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

#### Chapter 26.

AN ACT Relating to the Annual Sessions of the County Commissioners of Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 92, § 5, amended. The 9th paragraph of section 5 of chapter 92 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, on the second 1st Tuesday of May, the 1st Tuesday of September, and the last Monday of December:'

Approved March 8, 1935.

#### Chapter 27.

AN ACT to Prohibit the Dumping or Deposit of Refuse in the Waters of Damariscotta River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Deposit of refuse in Damariscotta river, regulated. No person shall cast, or deposit upon the shores of, or dump, release and deposit in, the waters of the Damariscotta river any refuse or rubbish, or otherwise pollute the waters of said river; except, however, that this act shall not apply to deposits from sewers. Whoever wilfully violates or aids in violating the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$100.

Approved March 8, 1935.

### Chapter 28.

AN ACT Relating to Enforcement of Tax Liens.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1933, c. 244, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 244 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Alternative method for the enforcement of liens for taxes on real estate. Liens on real estate created by section 3 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes, in addition to other methods, previously established by law may be enforced in the following manner, provided, however, that in the inventory and valuation upon which the assessment is made there shall be a description of the real estate sufficiently accurate to identify it: Any officer to whom a tax has been committed for collection, except a collector elected or appointed under section 90 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes,

#### CHAP, 29

may, after the expiration of 8 months and within I year after the date of commitment to him of said tax, in the case of a person resident in the town where the tax is assessed, give to the person against whom said tax is assessed, or leave at his last and usual place of abode, a notice in writing signed by said officer stating the amount of such tax, describing the real estate on which the tax is assessed, alleging that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of the tax and demanding the payment of said tax within 10 days after service of such notice. After the expiration of said 10 days and within 10 days thereafter in the case of a resident, and in all other cases within a year from the date of the commitment of said tax to said officer, said officer shall record in the registry of deeds of the county or registry district where said real estate is situated, a certificate signed by said officer setting forth the amount of such tax, a description of the real estate on which the tax is assessed and an allegation that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of said tax, that a demand for payment of said tax has been made in accordance with the provisions of this act and that said tax remains unpaid. In all cases, except in the case of a resident, said certificate so filed need not contain the allegation that payment of said tax has been demanded. At the time of the recording of the certificate in the registry of deeds as herein provided, in all cases such officer shall file with the town treasurer a true copy of said certificate and also at the time of recording as aforesaid, the said officer shall mail by registered letter to each record holder of a mortgage on said real estate, addressed to him at his place of last and usual abode, a true copy of said certificate. The fee to be charged to the taxpayer for said notice and filing shall not exceed \$1 and the fee to be charged by the register of deeds for such filing shall not exceed 50 cents.'

Approved March 8, 1935.

### Chapter 29.

#### AN ACT Relating to State Highway Police.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Title of "state highway police." The "state highway police" are hereby designated and shall hereafter be known as the 'state police.'
- Sec. 2. Amendatory clause. Wherever in the statutes or laws of the state of Maine the words "state highway police" appear, or the words "member of the state highway police" appear, they shall be held to mean 'state police' and 'member of the state police,' respectively.

Approved March 8, 1935.